RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 1:15 pm, Feb 28, 2007

GerTLER-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL January 12, 2007

G-R #386495

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0076 '
Gettler-Rvan Inc. 4265 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0600427

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 12, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of December 4, 2006

"COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDE)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 26, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway Avenue, Sacramento, CA 93818
Loi Van Le and Josephine N. Le. (Owners) 4265 Foothill Blvd, Oakland, CA 94601-4621

Enclosures

trans/9-0076-85
6747 Sierra Court, Suilte J » Bublin, CA 24588 » (825) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 8567C » (816) 631-1300 = Fax (918) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 24854 = (707} 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218


dehloptoxic
Received


Chevron

Satya P. Sinha
Project Manager
Retail and Terminal
Business Unit

Jan, 12, 2006

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 90076

Address 4265 Foothill Blvd., Dakland, California

Chevron Envirenmental
Management Company
5001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Rocm K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated J20U37y 12, 2006

[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice [ have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Attachment: Report
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January 12, 2007
G-R Job #386495

Mr. Satva Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 4, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qgzkland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint monitoring is performed with BP Service Station
#11109 located at 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland, California, first and third quarters only.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you,

bednma L. Harding ™~
Project Coordinator
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P.E. No. C55734

Figure I Potentiometric Map

Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Fieid Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Jomnt Groundwater Monitoring Data — BP #11109

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » {325} 561-7555 » Fax (925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 = {918) 631-1300 = Fax (816) 6311317
13684 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CGA 94954 = (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 780-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELLTD/ 00
PATE o

C-1

04/28/89 3542 1537 20,05 - a 940 30 1.3 1] 13 - -
0R/08/89 35.42 11.35 24.07 - - 820 45 2.0 13 13 - -
12/21/89 35.42 12.61 22.81 - - - - - -- - - -
N8/27/90 35.42 13.30 22.12 - - 440 15 1.0 6.0 13 o -
11704750 3542 9.86 25.56 - wu - - - - o - -
06/18/91 3542 13.78 2064 - - 74 56 0.6 1.9 b3 -- --
09/19/91 3542 10.84 24.58 - - E50 7.1 <0.5 2.3 3.0 = -
12/20/91 35.42 9.25 26.17 = - 250 10 <15 3.7 1.6 - --
03/18/92 3542 1717 18.23 - - 190 16 <0.5 8.5 3 - e
07/84/92 3542 7.81 27.61 - - 20,000 480 2,200 510 2,900 - -
H}OR/BZ 3542 10.98 24.44 - - 360 34 4.6 19 12 -- -
01/08/93 3542 15.74 19.68 - = 120 9.1 0.5 5.1 1.8 wa -
04/14/93 3542 19.04 16.38 - - 190 74 0.6 L0 2.0 - --
07/16/93 3542 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/27/93 35.42 26.03 9.39 - = 300 12 <0.5 5.0 2.0 - -
09/21/93 38.41 16,99 21.42 - - 360 12 12 5.8 3.7 - -
01/28/94 38.41 18.84 19.57 - - 370 24 1.0 13 4.0 -- -
03/17/94 38.41 21.56 16.85 - - 4640 42 <(1.5 6.7 37 wu -
06/16/94 38.41 20.58 17.83 -~ - 326 20 0.7 8.7 3.0 - -
(46/22/94 38.41 18.15 20.26 - - 380 24 0.6 8.8 1.9 - -
12/15/94 3841 22.59 15.82 - -- 280 23 7.6 7.8 13 o -
03/30/95 3R.4¢ 26.39 §2.02 - - 2,200 890 89 15 <5.0 - -
06/20/95 38.41 24.01 14.40 - - 690 140 <2.0 9.4 28 - -
09/20/95 3841 24.59 13.82 - -- 730 27 78 26 130 = -
12/06/95 3841 17.81 20.60 - - 220 i6 <0.5 7.2 1.7 11 -
043/21/96 38.41 26.76 11.65 - - 640 170 <2.0 6.7 <2.0 35 -
06/21/96 3841 24.16 14.25 - - 640 148 <i.2 8.7 2.0 23 -
(9/06/96 38.41% 21.66 16.75 - - 460 24 0.56 10 2.4 43 =
1271996 3841 24,43 13.98 - e 790 120 22 13 19 <25 -
03/47/67 38.41 25.63 12.78 - -- 2.200 660 <0 [ <10 110 o
06/11/97 38,41 23.25 15,16 e - 1,500 130 <2.0 i6 3.4 130 -
09/17/97 38.41 2147 16.94 - - 910 160 23 13 49 180 -
1271197 3841 25.23 13.18 - -- 2.000 270 7.0 33 7.4 460 -
03/12/98 38.4% 2892 4.49 - - 3,100 1,300 <20 42 <2 760 =
06/23/98 38.41 28.19 10.22 - - 1,360 650 6.9 22 6.3 290 -

0.0076 x1s/H386495 1 As of 12/04/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WELL

DATE

C-I (cont)

09/01/98 38.41 21.43 16.98 - - 270 6.0 <5 <23 <25 950 -
12/30/98 38.41 22.29 16.12 - - 2,020 578 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,720 -
03/31/99 8.4 24.33 13.88 - - 2.140 776 5.89 <5.0 5.15 LI70 -
06/14/49 38.41 23.09 15.32 - -- 1,450 524 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.150 -
06/14/99" 38.41 23.09 15.32 - - - - - - - 1.360° -
09/30/99 38.41 22.30 16.11 - - 19 1.12 <0.5 1.07 <(.5 677 -
12/22/99 38.41 23.37 £5.04 - - 501 157 4.45 <25 4.81 744 -
03/09/00 3841 3128 7.13 - - 3,300 2.500 28 37 <23 1,700 -
06/23/00° 38.41 25.86 12.55 0.00 0.00 2,200 1,000 6.9 5.7 9.3 1.900 o
09/05/00° 38.41 21.28 17.13 0.00 0.00 <200 8.3 <20 <2.0 <2.0 1.000 -
12/04/00 3841 21.48 16.93 0.00 0.00 1,400 600 <50 <50 <5.0 1,500 -
03/08/01° 38.41 30.45 7.96 .00 0.00 2,570 1,040 7.93 12.0 <5.00 1,470 -
06/07/01° 3R.41 25.43 12.96 0.00 .00 750 220 5.6 4.8 2.6 2.500° -
09/13/01° 38.41 19.91 18.50 0.00 0.00 670° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
12/13/01° 38.41 23.02 15.39 0.00 0.00 1,100 340 2.1 0.95 7.9 630 -
03/08/02° 38.41 28.33 10.06 0.00 0.00 3,600 1,400 9.5 17 6.5 1.900 -
06/19/02° 38.41 2492 13.49 0.80 0.00 1.300 220 3.4 2.7 <3.0 1,400 -
09/11/02° 38.41 21.18 17.23 0.00 0.00 400 22 <{0,50 <0.50 <1.5 780 -
12/1102° 1841 19.81 18.60 0.00 0.00 180 42 <{1.50 1.1 <1.5 350 -
03/11/03° 38.41 2581 12.60 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,100 91 12 8.0 1.600 -
a6/10/03% 3841 25.73 12.68 0.00 0.00 1,600 350 2 3 3 1,300 -
09/09/03" 38.41 21.66 16.75 0.00 0.00 290 4 <l 1 1 710 <100
12/09/03™° 38.41 20.73 17.68 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 200 <50
03/09/04° 38.41 30.61 7.80 0.00 0.00 7,100 2,000 15 23 10 1,100 <50
06/08/04 38.41 2729 11.12 0.00 0.00 2,300 840 6 5 4 1,100 <50
09/08/04° 38.41 24.11 14.30 0.00 0.00 150 110 2 0.5 1 730 <50
12/06/047 3841 25.15 13.26 0.00 0.00 2,100 480 4 2 2 530 <50
03/07/05 38.41 31.93 6.48 .00 0.00 4,100 1,200 9 10 5 1,108 <100
06/06/057 I8.41 20.56 3.83 0.00 0.00 3,400 960 8 9 5 1100 <100
09/06/03" 38.41 26.99 11.42 0.00 0.00 1,100 83 2 0.9 1 810 <50
12/05/057 38.41 27.43 10,98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 78 <50
03/06/067 38.41 30.64 7.77 0.00 0.00 3,700 880 10 8 1 1,300 <30
06/05/067 3841 29.51 .90 0.00 0.00 380 7 <0.5 <0.5 <05 960 <50
89/05/067 38.41 27.32 1409 0.00 0.60 260 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <{}.5 390 <50
1204106 38.41 27.49 10,92 0.00 0.00 270 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 250 <50

9-0076.xks/4386495 2 As of 12/04/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

-1

N4/2R/89 3518 8.74 26.44 - = 120,600 30,000 22,000 3,000 17,000 - -
O8/0R/R9 3518 3.29 29.90 0.0 - -~ -- -- - - - -
12/21/89 35.18 5.86 2932 = - - - - - - - -
OR/27/50 35.18 577 29.55 017 - - -- -~ - - - -
11/04/94% 3518 471 30.47 = - - - - -- - - --
06/18/91 3518 6.90 28.33 0.06 -- w e - - -- - -
09/19/51 3518 5.84 29.39 0.06 = - - - - - - -
12720091 3518 5.95 2923 - - 170,000 20.000 10.000 2,800 19,000 e -
03/18/92 3518 21.58 13.60 0.09 - - e e - - - -
0714792 35.18 - - - - -- - -- - e "= -
H/08/92 3318 - - -~ - - - - - -- - B
01/08/93 3518 13.98 24.20 Sheen e 79,000 14.000 7,200 3,500 16,000 - wa
N4/14/93 35.18 -- -- - - - wr w wa - - -
07786/93 3518 5.403 3015 - -- 2200 440 73 24 350 e -
0921193 3747 1118 26.29 e o 11,000 2,300 300 270 910 -- -
01/28/94 37.47 13.5% 23.96 - - 49,000 11,060 3,508 1,600 12,600 - -
03/17/94 37.47 11.4% 25.99 - - 16,000 3.300 1.000 220 3,500 - -
06/16/94 37.47 13,53 2392 - - 20,000 4,800 1500 520 4.300 - -
09/22/94 37.47 11.85 25.62 - - 35,0600 5.600 850 1,700 7,300 - -
£2/15/94 37.47 16,31 2116 - - 96,000 9.000 3,500 3.300 13,000 - -
03/30/95 37.47 20.29 17.18 - -~ 100,060 9,400 3,700 3,900 14,000 un -
06/20/95 37.47 18.52 18.95 -- - 43,000 6,400 1,900 2,900 11.000 -- ae
09/20/95 17.47 19,27 18.20 - - 58.000 6,600 330 1,60¢ 5,300 - -
12/06/05 3747 12.71 24.76 s - 44,000 3.000 86 1,800 3,700 <300 =
43/21/96 37.47 21.30 16.17 0.00 0.13 -~ - - - - - --
06/21/96 3747 19.34 1815 0.02 0.03 - - - - - - -
09/06/96 37.47 16.36 21.14 0.04 0.08 -- -- - - -~ -- --
12/19/96 3747 19.94 17.55 0.03 0.05 - -- -- -- - -- -
03/17/97 37.47 18.88 18.59 - - 58.000 4,800 1200 1,800 6,300 3.400 -
06/11/97 37.47 16.17 21.30 = -- 40,0600 5,500 720 1.400 4,100 3,104 -
09/17/97 37.47 14,33 23.14 - = 30.000 4.800 220 1,200 1800 3.200 o
P2/8197 37.47 20.26 17.21 -- - 76,000 6,100 1,300 2.200 8.000 3,800 -
03/12/98 37.47 23.30 14,17 - = 45,000 6.000 1.400 1.800 3.900 2,700 -
06/23/98° 37.47 22.65 1482 = -- 1,100,000 6,800 5.100 13,800 38.000 <1,000 --
09/01/98 17.47 15.69 21.78 - - 9,760 300 8.2 6.2 250 3.700 -

00076 x1s/4386405 3 As of 12/04/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL 1/

- (sl) S L i iph) RN /

-2 (cont)

12/30/98 37.47 15.61 21.86 - - 110,000 4,790 1,300 841 5,570 2,420 -
(43/31/99 37.47 20.57 16.90 - - 48,000 4,800 Lo 1,520 5.450 2,160 -
06/14/99 37.47 17.32 20.15 Sheen - 56,400 5.380 671 L300 3,960 2.480 -
06/14/99" 37.47 17.32 2015 - - - - - - - 2.630° -
09/30/%9 37.47 14.50 22.97 - - 22.100 623 <H00 529 1.250 2,430 --
1222199 37.47 16,47 2500 - -~ 10,200 1,750 102 222 963 £.980 -
03/09/06 37.47 2527 12.20 - - 26,000 4,800 930 1,200 4400 1800 -
06/23/00° 37.47 18.53 18.94 0.00 0.00 29.000" 3,400 360 4490 2,500 2,800 -
09/05/00° 17.47 17.01 20.46 0.0 0.00 35,000° 3,800 54 980 750 5,200 -~
12/04/00 317.47 16.54 20,93 0.00 0.00 16,000 2,500 120 360 1,100 2,100 -
03/08:01° 3747 20.53 16.94 0.00 0.00 42,300 3,930 828 2,010 5,180 1,660 -
a6/07/01° 37.47 18.13 19.34 0.00 0.00 £5.000° 3,400 150 700 1,300 1,500 -
09/13/01° 37.47 15.28 22.19 4.00 .00 9,600 1,200 <50 120 160 2,200 -
12/13/01° 37.47 1987 £7.60 0.00 0.00 33,000 3,200 430 1,300 3,700 1,400 -
03/08/02° 37.47 23.18 14,29 0.00 .00 26,000 2.900 390 1,200 2,800 1.100 -
06/19/02° 37.47 18.36 19.11 0.00 0.00 19,000 3,000 100 720 1,100 1,400 --
09/11/02° 17.47 16.79 20,68 0.00 0.00 10,000 1400 23 120 78 1.8G0 -
12701427 37.47 1536 2211 0.00 0.00 8,700 1,300 24 100 250 1,900 -
03711403 37.47 22.86 14.61 .00 0.00 23,000 2,000 280 1.100 2,100 590 -
06/10/03 37.47 20.36 17.11 0.00 0.00 14.000 1,300 91 450 720 480 -
09/09/03" 37.47 16.33 2114 0.00 .00 6.800 1. H00 g 83 47 1,300 <200
12/09/03" 37.47 18.27 19.20 0.00 0.00 22,000 1,100 120 570 1000 460 <230
03/09/047 37.47 25.65 11.82 0.00 0.00 24,000 £.800 420 820 2,100 480 <250
06/08/04" 37.47 21.05 16.42 0.60 0.00 1.200 180 3 1 10 170 <50
09/08/04° 37.47 24.32%* 13.16 0.01 0.00 16,000 340 13 290 200 170 <250
12/06/047 37.47 23.36%% 14.12 4.01 0.00 13.000 730 130 340 570 280 <H00
0307/05” 37.47 26.91%% 10.57 .01 .00 18,000 2,200 470 770 2,000 420 <250
06/06/057 37.47 24.78 12.69 (.00 4.00 9,800 940 79 300 490 200 <100
09:06/057 37.47 22.69 14.78 0.00 0.00 9,300 380 8 89 76 170 <100
12/05/057 37.47 23.25 14.22 0,80 0.00 8,300 190 8 68 67 56 <50
03/06/067 37.47 27.73 9.74 0.00 0.00 1,900 41 5 13 43 6 <30
060546 37.47 2772 975 0.00 0.00 £.800 680 99 200 460 170 <50
00/05/067 37.47 25.51 11.96 0.00 .00 3,200 1,200 24 170 65 65 <100
12/04/06 3747 25.04 £2.43 0.00 0.00 9,500 1,800 38 140 94 94 <108

9-N076.x1s/H3R6495 4 As of 12/04/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

Toct
)

{ft).

-3

N4/28/89 35.28 7.28 28.00 e -- <500 1.7 <().5 <15 <{0.5 -~ --
0NR/OR/R9 35,28 5.28 30.00 - - <500 1.0 <03 <{3.5 <().5 - -
12/21/89 35.28 4,75 30533 - w - - - ] - - --
(8/27/94 3528 5.60 29.68 = - <30 <(.3 <{.3 <0.3 <0).6 - -
11/04/90 35.30 4,94 30.36 - - - - - - - - e
06/18/91 35.30 6.84 28.46 - . 52 .t <(.5 <{).3 1.2 - -
0G/19/91 35.30 597 29.33 - -- 73 1.2 <(.5 <3 <05 - -
12720791 3530 5353 2977 . - <50 0.7 <0.5 <(3.5 <0.5 - -
03/18/92 35.30 9.35 25.75 - - <50 <0.5 <(L5 <0.5 <().5 - -
07/14/92 35.30 7.43 27.87 - - <50 <0.5 <15 <{}.5 <f).5 - -
10/08/92 3530 6.73 28.55 - - <50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5 = -
01/08/93 3530 9.43 25.85 -~ - <50 <{).3 <05 <(.3 <(3.5 - -
04/14/93 35.30 15,34 23.96 - - <50 <{}.5 <(.3 <15 <{3.5 - -
07/16/93 33.30 9.66 25.64 -- e <50 <{0.5 <{.5 <(1.5 <5 e -
09/21/93 38.37 12,15 26.22 - - <50 0.7 <13 <(.3 <().8 - -
OF/28/94 38.37 12.71 25.66 - - <50 2.0 <(3.5 <().5 1.0 - -
03/17/94 318.37 13.42 24.935 - — <50 2.8 <(.5 2.6 1.5 e -
06/16/94 38.37 14.06 24.31 - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.3 = -
09/22/94 38.37 13.33 25.04 - - <50 0.6 <0).3 (.3 <(.3 - -
12/15/94 3R.37 6,15 22.22 - - <50 2.6 1.7 .82 4.3 . -
(33/30/95 3837 19.95 18.42 wu - <50 <0.5 <(}3 <().3 <().5 - -
06/20/95 38.37 18.58 19.79 - - 110 2.2 <}.5 <(}.5 1.2 - -
09/20/93 38.37 19.42 18.935 - - 560 21 80 23 120 e -
12/606/95 38.37 14.21 24,16 e - <50 0.73 <0.5 <{).5 0.67 <2.5 -
03/21/96 3837 20.52 17.85 -~ - <50 <}.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 38.37 18.59 19.78 - e 57 <{(}.5 <().5 <{}.5 <().5 <2.5 -
09/06/96 38.37 16.74 21.63 - - <30 0.9 <{).5 <(.53 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/19/96 38.37 16.07 22.30 - - 310 36 33 6.3 28 <2.3 .-
03/17/97 38.37 19.42 18.95 - e 54 1.1 <15 <().5 0.76 <2.5 -
06/11/67 3837 17.22 2115 - - 120 1.1 <(}.5 <().5 <15 <2.5 .-
09/17/97 38.37 15.96 22.41 - - 240 19 19 6.6 40 13 =
12/11/97 38.37 [6.11 22.26 - - <50 1.8 <().5 <{.5 0.5 <2.5 --
03/12/98 38.37 20.02 18.35 .- - 72 6.3 <(}.5 0.64 31 2.6 --
06/23/98 38.37 19.33 19.04 -- - <5{ <().5 <15 <().5 <().5 <2.5 e
(1/01/98 38.37 18.40 19.97 -~ - 200 6.8 0.31 0.52 2.0 <21.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/

DATE iy o ) ) gallens) ph) L pph) 5 SRR (ppliy ‘

C-3 {cont}

12/30/98 38.37 17.06 21.31 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
03/31/99 38.37 20.60 17.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 12.6 -
06/14/99 38.37 20.12 18.25 - - <30 <13 <0.5 <013 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/30/99 38.37 17.18 21.19 - - 79.2 3.04 0.794 <0.5 1.04 617 -
12/22/99 38.37 16.05 22.32 - - <50 £.53 1.08 <0.5 0.66 12 -
03/09/00 38.37 2127 17.10 - - 99 6.9 0.8 0.89 3.8 12 -
(6723400 18.37 19.22 19.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
0B05/00 3837 17.53 20.84 0.00 0.00 57° 43 <0.50 <0.50 0.93 29 -
12/04/00 38.37 17.17 21.20 0.00 .00 70t 4.0 <f).50 <0.50 0.71 25 -
(3/08/01 38.37 20.70 17.67 0.00 0.00 <50.0 0.873 <0).500 <1500 <0.500 3.24 -
O6/07401 38.37 1947 18.90 0.00 0.00 140° 16 0.67 1.4 38 30 -
09/13/01 38.37 17.36 21.01 0.00 0.00 <5{) <050 <1050 (.50 <050 <2.5 -
12/13/01 38.37 18.57 19.80 0.00 0.00 <50 1.2 <).50 <0.50 <13 15 -
03/0%/02 3837 20.59 17.78 0.00 0.00 82 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 68 --
06/19/02 38.37 19.97 18,40 0.00 0.00 74 2.1 <).50 <1150 <1.5 77 -
09/1 102 38.37 18.20 20,17 0.00 0.00 0 4.7 <0.50 <50 <1.5 76 -
12/14:02 38.37 16.62 21.75 0.00 0.00 79 1.5 <0.50 <{1,50 <1.5 2% -
03/11/03 38.37 19.30 19.07 0.00 (.00 <50 2.1 <130 <050 <1.3 1% -
06/10/03" 38.37 19.29 19.08 0.00 0.00 86 2 <0.5 <0.5 <015 93 -
09/00/037 38.37 17.67 20.70 0.00 0.00 <50 2 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 160 <30
12/09/03 38.37 17.32 21.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50
03/00/047 3837 2.2 16.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/08/04 38.37 19.87 18.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <50
094084047 18.37 18.36 20.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.§ <i).5 2 <50
12006047 38.37 19.07 19.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <03 <3 <5 <0.5 <50
03/07/05 38.37 20.35 18.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <Ah.5 <0).5 <015 <05 <0.5 <50
06/06/057 38.37 19.29 19.08 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/06/05 38.37 20.22 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50)
12/05/05 38.37 20,52 17.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/06/06" 1837 20.44 17.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50
06/05/067 1%.37 23.02 15.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 65 <30
09/05/06 38.37 19.95 18.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <15 <{.5 <0.5 <50)
12/04/06° 38,37 20.08 18.29 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

(Oakland, California

107 TOCK

WELI

DATE 0 T sl {fi.). ) {Eallons) S pphi. Cfpphy o (pph) i fppby s ppl

C-4

1/12/89 33.45 3.96 29.49 = -- - -~ = -~ - -= .
04/12/89 3343 6.01 27.44 - - - - - - - - -
04/28/89 3343 196 29.49 - - 24,000 6,300 550 230 1,500 - -
OR/08/89 3343 3.90 29.355 - - 8,000 7.500 340 88 1,600 - -
12/21/89 3345 3.43 36,02 -- - - -- - -- - -- -
08/27/90 33.48 4.46 29.02 am - 26,008 10,000 280 410 1,400 m -
§1/04/90 33.48 167 29.81 - - - - - -- = - -
06/18/94 3348 6.03 2745 -- - 34,000 14,600 410 450 1,300 - -
09/19/91 33.48 4.83 28.65 - - 16,000 7,400 S0 110 460 - R
12720/91 3348 4,64 28.84 - . 24,000 12,000 120 260 740 -- -
03/18/92 3348 11.05 2443 - -- 48,000 6,000 1.300 1.300 2,400 - -
07/14/92 33.48 6.59 26.89 - - 40,000 14,000 920 550 2,400 - -
10/08/92 3348 5.69 27.79 - - 29,060 13,0600 150 1o £.400 - -
(11/08/93 3348 998 23.50 - - 25000 7,600 630 860 1.800 o -
04/14/93 33.48 12,35 2113 e - 27.000 6,300 1000 940 1,400 - -
07/16/93 33.48 9.52 23.96 - - 28,000 7.800 1100 830 2,100 -- -
N9/21/93 36.49 10.98 25,51 -- - 30,000 9.600 130 390 1.300 e -
0/28/94 3649 13,18 23.31 - - 18.000 7,800 440 260 200 - -
03/17/94 3649 15.14 21.35 - - 32.000 7,800 820 820 1.800 - -
06/16/94 36.49 13.99 22.50 -- - 25,000 T.600 710 600 1,800 an -
09/22/94 36.49 12.56 23.93 - - 25.000 7.800 140 6010 1.100 - e
12/15/94 36.49 17.47 19.02 - - 38.000 7.600 460 1,200 2.000 -- -
03/30/95 36.49 21.63 14.86 - -- 41,000 8.700 1,600 1,800 3,000 - -
06/20/93 36.49 19.59 16,90 - - 29,000 6,000 890 960 1.800 -- .
06/20/95 36.49 20.29 16.20 - - 12,600 6,900 5140 290 1.300 - -
12/06/95 36.49 13.37 23.12 - - 13,000 3,900 42 30 250 <230 -
03/28/96 36.49 22.39 1410 - - 39,000 4,800 640 1,000 1,808 <1600 -
06/21/96 36.49 19.54 16.95 - - 26,000 4,400 640 964 1,800 2.000 -
D9/06/96 36.49 16.36 20.13 -- - 23,000 500 200 230 1,000 3,100 -
12/19/96 36.49 19,57 16.92 - - 23,000 4,900 320 110 2.000 <250 -
03/17/97 36.49 16.09 17.40 - - 30,000 5,800 700 1.400 2.200 1.700 -
06/11/97 36.49 18.13 18.34 - P 29,4000 4,400 520 790 1800 2,000 -
09/17/97 3649 15.03 21.46 - - 17.600 4,300 140 940 1.100 4,600 -
§12/11/97 3649 19.84 16.65 - - 12,000 2,500 130 300 1.060 1,400 -
03/12/98 36.49 19.9{ 16,539 - e 46,000 11,000 £.500 2,300 5,000 3.400 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL D/ - TOC ; TW PHT . “REMOVI H g 1 X
DATE s ey R Ry rallons) phy RESNMNPINN 117 1)) RITOURUR

C-4 (cont)

06/23/98° 36.49 19.47 17.02 - - 27,000 1,600 160 180 690 100 -
(9/01/98 36.49 15.04 21.45 - - 520 14 2.3 <{).5 48 61 -
12/30/8 36.49 15.07 21.42 - - 122 14.1 t.86 <1.0 3.61 149 -
03/31/99 36.49 2129 15.20 - - 20,300 4.450 443 1,000 2,130 1,320 -
06/14/99 36.49 14.69 2180 - - 1.820 183 7.14 36.7 56.5 291 -
06/14/09" 36,49 14.69 21.80 - - - - u - - 2807 -
09/30/99 36.49 16.68 19.81 - - 1,030 1.6 214 29.2 68.7 91.5 -
12/22/99 36.49 16.22 20.27 - - 217 445 0.765 2.82 8.21 70.2 -
03/9/40 36.49 23.13 13.36 - - 8.300 2,600 270 510 1,400 650 -
06/23/00° 36.49 17.09 19.40 0.00 0.00 55 1.2 <0.50 <{}.50 <0150 250 -
09/05/00" 36.49 15.06 21.43 0.00 0.00 ot 5.4 <0.50 <050 1.1 52 -
12/04/00 36.49 14.71 21.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.56 <{1,50 1.1 22 -
03/08:401° 36.49 19.87 16.62 0.00 0.00 9.080 2.260 229 395 1.060 718 -
06/07/01° 36.49 16.89 19.60 0.00 0.00 go0’ 75 43 22 33 340 --
09/13/01° 36.49 14.78 2071 0.00 0.00 <50 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 18 -
12/13/01 36.49 18.54 17.95 0.00 0.00 5,800 1,400 43 21 470 540 -
03/08/02° 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7,000 1,300 67 280 390 610 -
06/19/02° 36.49 17.69 18.80 0.00 0.00 3,100 130 6.5 29 55 250 -
09/11/02° 36.49 16.19 20.30 0.00 0.00 820 6.2 1.0 2.2 2.5 26 -
f2011/07° 36.49 14.52 21.97 0.00 0.0 <350 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 9.3 -
03/11/03° 36.49 18.10 18.39 0.00 0.00 5,500 490 {2 100 210 330 --
06/10/03™ 36.49 17,74 18.75 .00 0.00 3,300 370 i5 120 200 200 -
09/09/037 36.49 15.70 20.79 0.00 0.00 £90 8 0.8 5 5 30 <30
1209037 16.49 16.19 20.30 0.00 0.00 <54} <{).5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 <50
03/09/047 36.49 23.03 13.46 0.00 0.00 15,000 1,600 73 520 460 230 <250
06/08/04" 36.49 19.47 17.02 0.00 0.00 550 120 2 0.7 5 93 <50
09/08/047 36.49 18.91 17.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37 <50
124067047 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7.000 1.600 39 230 260 180 <50
03/07/05" 36.49 24.33 12.16 0.00 0.00 9,500 2.100 67 330 160 170 <250
06/06/37 36.49 22.86 13.63 0.00 0,00 7,700 2.000 39 280 £30 130 <250
09/06/057 36.49 20,79 15.70 0.00 0.00 3.600 330 10 79 21 110 <50
12/05/05° 36.49 20.04 16.45 0.00 0.00 4.400 1,000 11 80 23 120 <250
03/06/067 36.49 23.54 12.95 0.00 0.00 16,000 2,400 92 240 170 130 <500
06/05/067 16.49 2547 11.02 0.00 0.00 16,000 3,300 160 350 370 150 <3500
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WELLIDI  TO

DATE il (eallons
(-4 (cont)
09/05/067 36.49 23.89 12.60 0.00 (.00 9,600 1,400 29 200 78 %1 <100
12/04/06" 36.49 23.29 13.26 0.00 0.00 13,000 1,800 40 158 99 100 <2560
T8
OR/27/90 313,50 3.67 29.83 - - <50 <().3 <13 <().3 <16 - -
F1/14/90 35.50 4.94 30.56 - - - - - w— - we .
06/18/91 35.50 6.98 28.52 - - <30 <(3.5 <f).3 <().5 - - -
09/19/91 35.50 5.99 29.51 - - <30 <(}.5 <3 <(},5 <().5 - -~
12/20491 315,50 3.54 29.96 - - <50 <{).5 <Q1.5 <0.5 <15 - -
013/18/92 35.50 9.58 2592 P - <50 <4).5 <0.5 <f).5 <{3.5 - -
07/14/92 35.50 7.30 28.00 - - <50 <13 <().5 <{1.3 <05 - -
10/08/92 33.50 6.85 28.65 - - <30 <{.5 <),5 <{0.5 <(}.3 - -
(1/08/93 35.50 G.48 26.02 - - <50 <0).5 <(},5 <0.3 <().5 . o
04/14/93 35.30 11.46 24,04 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, -- --
07/16/93 3350 10.29 2521 P - <50 <6).5 <0,5 <0.5 <15 - -
0G/21/93 38.50 12,14 26.36 - - 60 10 8.1 1.9 9.4 - .
a1/28/64 38.50 12.60 25.90 - - <50 <13 <().5 <{}.3 <).5 - -
83/17/94 38.50 14.00 24,50 - - <50 <15 <0.5 <(3.3 <05 - -
06/16/94 38.50 14,10 24.40 - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <15 - e
09/22/94 38.50 13.34 23.16 - - <50 <).5 <(}.5 <0.3 <0.5 -- -
12/15/94 38.50 15.61 22.89 - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <{),5 -~ -
03/30/95 38.50 19.96 18.54 - wn <50 <0).5 <(1,5 <{),5 <{}.5 - -
06/20/93 38.50 18.37 20,13 - a <50 <5 <0).5 <{).3 <{3.5 - -
09/20/95 38.50 [4.16 24.34 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(,5 -- -
12/06/95 38.50 14,40 24,10 an - <50 <().5 <5 <(.5 <().3 <2.3 .
03721796 318.50 20,10 18.40 - - <5{} <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 <().3 <2.5 -
(16/21/96 38.50 18.23 20.27 - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{L5 8.7 -
06/56/96 38.50 16.60 2190 - -- <50 <13 <().5 <5 <0.3 <2.5 -
12/19/96 38.50 17.35 2115 - ~m <50 <(.5 <().5 <(.5 <(0.5 <23 .
03/17/97 38.560 18.66 19.84 -- - <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <{}.5 <2.5 -
06/117497 318.50 16.90 21.60 - - <5{ <0.5 <5 <(.5 <().3 <2.5 -—
09/17/97 38.50 10.67 27.83 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - --
12/11/97 38.50 17.50 21.00 - - - - P - - - e
03/12/98 38.50 22.08 16.42 - - <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <{}pL3 <(.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
~ Qakland, California

DATE -

C.5 {cont)

06/23/98 38.50 2152 16.98 - - - - - - - - -
09/61/98 38.50 18.08 20,42 - - -~ - - -~ - - -
12/30/98 38.50 17.71 20.79 - -- - - - - e - -
03/31/99 38.50 21.45 17.05 - - <30 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 5 -~
06/14/99 38.50 21.02 17.48 - = -- - - -~ - - e
09/30/99 38.5¢ 19.77 18.73 e - - - -- - - - --
12/22/99 18.50 16.32 2218 - - - -- - - - - -
03/409/00 38.50 2152 16.98 - - <50 <@.5 <0.5 <{1.5 0.87 335 -
06/23/00 38.50 18.85 19.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - s --
09/05/00 38.30 18.03 20.47 0.00 0.00 - e - - - - -
12/04/06 38.50 17.04 21.46 0.00 .00 - - - - - -- -
03/08/01 38.50 20.97 i7.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <. 300 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 5.15 -
06/07/01 38.50 19.00 19.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
013701 38.50 17.07 2143 0.00 0.00 . SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- = -
12/83/01 38.50 18.60 19.84 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - - --
03/08/02 3850 20.32 18.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3.3 -
06/19/02 38.50 19.62 18.88 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - n -
09/11/02 38.50 17.94 20.56 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/02 38.30 16.68 21.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -~
0371103 38.50 19.54 18.96 .00 0.00 <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3.2 -
06/10/03 38.50 19.63 18.87 0,00 Q.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -- -
09/09/03 38.50 17.82 20.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -~
12/09/03 38.56 18.25 20,23 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - = B
03/09/04 38.30 21.82 16.68 0.00 0.60 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 1 <50
06/08/04 38.50 19.16 19.34 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ -~ - -
0%/08/04 38.50 18.40 20.10 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- -
12/06/04 38.50 18.75 19.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
03/07/05 38.50 20.35 i8.15 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/06/05 38.50 19.14 19.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - e -
09/06/05 38.30 20.24 18.26 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -- -
12/05/05 38.50 20,59 17.91 0.40 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - .- -
03/06/06° IR.50 20.30 18.20 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <{.3 <15 <50
06/05/06 38.50 22.63 15.87 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALILY -- - -~ -- g
09/05/06 38.50 19.72 18.78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - . - -
12/04/06 38.50 19.79 18.71 0.00 6.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - — -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ T

DATE. ot

C-6

08/27/90 32.40 1171 4411 - - 7.200 2,100 6.0 41 300 - -
E1/14/90 32.40 -11.63 44.03 -- -- - - - - - - -
06/18/91 32.40 -11.09 43.49 - - 4,400 2,500 I8 160 77 - -
DO/19/9) 32.40 -1.92 34.32 - - 3,100 1.600 8.3 73 8.0 - -
12/20/91 32.40 -8.95 41.35 - - 4,400 1300 12 74 10 - -
03/18/92 32.40 $.29 £0.69 - - 9.800 3,200 34 250 500 - -
07/14/92 32.40 -6.49 38.89 - - 6,500 2,200 100 96 240 - -
10/08/92 37.40 6.27 38.67 - - 1.800 1.000 31 15 41 - --
01/08/93 32.40 -5.41 37.81 - - 5,200 1.600 6.8 63 120 - -
04/14/93 32.40 2230 34.70 - . 11,000 1,800 13 110 200 - -
07/16/93 32.40 -1.47 33.87 - - 4,800 820 10 41 57 - -
0921793 35.40 142 31.98 - - 4,100 1,200 <50 75 130 - -
01/28/94 35,40 1.54 33.86 - -- 3,100 930 14 40 34 - -
03/17/94 35.40 3.09 32.31 - - 5.100 950 18 61 81 - -
06/16/94 35.40 3.90 31.50 - - 3,800 970 6.4 52 62 - -
09/22/94 35.40 4.18 31.22 - - 4,100 980 7.8 43 48 - -
12/15/94 35.40 4.00 31.40 - ” 5,000 1,400 <20 73 61 " -
03/30/95 35.40 9.02 26.38 - - 5.500 1,700 <13 120 97 - -
06/20/95 3540 10.39 25.01 - - 1,700 470 <10 29 16 - -
09/20/93 35.40 11.35 24.03 - - 3,500 770 <50 45 17 - -
12/06/95 35.40 7.28 28.12 - - 3,100 710 <10 41 20 <50 -
03/21/96 35.40 12.28 23.12 - - 1,400 330 <25 15 8.1 19 -
06/21/96 35.40 11.90 23.50 - - 2,200 560 <5.0 18 <50 77 -
0%/06/46 35.40 10.57 24.83 - - 2,800 720 <) 13 <10 160 -
12/19/06 35.40 10.90 24.50 - - 830 320 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 14 -
03/17/97 35,40 12.81 22.59 - - 2.200 500 <10 25 <10 <50 -
06/11/97 35.40 F1.64 23.76 - - 3.000 570 <5.0 29 10 220 -
09/17197 35.40 10.66 24.74 - - 1,400 330 <5.0 <50 <5.0 76 -
12/11/97 35.40 10.75 24,65 o - 1.600 230 <50 13 6.4 46 -
(13/12/98 35.40 8.28 27.12 - - 980 300 <5.0 15 12 49 "
06/23/98° 3540 7.48 27.92 - - 220 35 0.5 2.5 I <25 -
09/01/98 35.40 3.80 31,60 - - 1.800 370 2.8 19 5 44 -
12/30/98 35.40 3.58 31.82 -- - 1,600 244 <1.0 8.53 <1.0 54.9 -
03/31/99 35.40 9.34 26.06 - - 741 92.2 <1.0 6.60 <1.0 27.9 -
06/14/99 35.40 5.72 29.68 . - 434 110 <1.0 5,76 {.46 13 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076

4265 Foothill Boulevard

WELL D/ T

W

D

Oakland, California

PDATE g gl )
C-6 {cont)
06/14/99' 35.40 372 29.68 - - - - - - - 6.96° -
09/30/99 35,40 12.34 23.06 - - 481 92.7 <19 3.69 <10 32.9 -
12/22/99 35.40 12.85 22.55 - - 1310 158 2.16 55 E41 113 -
03/09/00 35.40 15.37 20.03 . - 470 120 0,74 5.0 2.5 36 -
n6/23/00° 35.40 13.25 2215 0.00 0.00 1,700" 210 <50 <5.0 58 64 -
09/05/00° 35.40 .35 27.05 0.00 0.00 740" 99 0.60 5.1 22 80 .
12/04/00 35.40 10.25 25.15 0.00 0.00 450" 3t 0,71 <0.50 <050 54 -
0308017 35.40 11.56 2384 0.00 0.00 1.550 228 3.93 19.9 32.5 46.2 -
06/07/01° 35.40 9.67 25.73 0.60 0.00 360° 21 1.8 2.4 3.8 100 -
09/13/017 35.40 11.60 23.80 0.00 8.00 950 180 <5.0 5.9 <5.0 170 -
12:13/01° 35.40 10.21 25.19 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 0.86 6.4 4.1 77 -
03/08/02° 35.40 14.32 21.08 0.00 0.00 600 33 0.91 1.8 <1.5 90 -
06/19/02° 35.40 10.78 24.62 0.00 0.00 370 11 <0.50 <().30 <1.3 88 -
00/11/02° 35.40 6.40 29.00 0.00 0.00 490 16 0.50 <{1.50 <1.5 120 -
121002 35.40 11.22 2418 0.00 0.00 430 17 <0),50 <0150 <1.5 10 -
03/11/03° 35.40 770 27.70 0.00 0.00 410 8.8 0.88 (1,50 <15 120 -
06/10/03"7 35.40 13.80 21.60 0.00 0.00 460 10 <0.5 <3 <15 100 -
H9/09/03 3540  INACCESSIBLE « VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
12/09/03™ 35.40 9.51 25.89 0.00 0.00 1,700 69 <015 3 0.6 83 <50
03/09/04" 35.40 15.89 19.51 0.00 0.00 6.800 280 1 10 4 96 <50
06/08/04" 35.40 14.57 20.83 0.00 0.00 560 13 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 68 <&
09/08/047 35.40 13.52 21.88 0.00 0.00 290 16 <0.3 <01.5 <0).5 50 <50
12/06/047 35.40 14.06 21.34 0.00 0.00 250 18 0.5 0.5 <0.5 44 <50
03/07/057 35.40 17.13 18.27 0.00 0.00 2,500 150 0.7 5 2 71 <5{)
Q6/06/05 3540 16.88 18.52 0.00 0.00 1.900 1o <l 3 2 59 <100
09/06/05” 35.40 £5.02 20,38 0.00 0.00 800 16 <0.5 0.5 0.6 51 <50
12/05/05 35.40 15.34 20.06 0.00 0.00 540 15 <{h5 <0.5 0.6 45 <50
03/06/067 3540 16.64 18.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0).% <05 <50
06/05/06" 35.40 17.60 17.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <(.5 <15 <0.5 0.7 <50
09/05/067 35.40 15.40 20.00 .00 4,00 1,200 17 <0.5 0.7 0.8 29 <50
12/04/067 35.40 14.49 20.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9-0076.x1s/H 386495 12 As of 12/04/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL D/

DATE

C-7

08/27/90 32.17 -12.06 44.23 - - 110 26 0.8 40 6.0 - -
11714190 32.17 -11.94 4.1t - - - - - o = = =
06/18/91 32.17 -9.88 42.05 - - 23,000 5,700 420 1000 2.800 - -
09/19/91 32.17 -9.55 41.72 - - 26,000 4,600 330 970 2,400 - -
12/20/91 3217 -9.50 41.67 - - 33,000 5,500 270 1,000 2,100 - -
03/18/92 32.47 -9.03 41.20 - - 27.000 5,800 410 1.300 3.300 - -
07/14/92 3247 -7.60 39.77 - - 46,000 12,000 720 1,700 4.600 - -
10/08/92 32.17 -6.97 39.14 - - 22,000 6.800 370 1,300 3.200 - =
G1/08/93 327 -6.33 38.50 - -- 36,000 7.600 540 1,700 4,200 -~ -~
04/14/93 32.17 -3.76 35.93 - - 23.000 3,100 450 670 1.900 - -
07/16/93 3217 -3.21 35.38 - - 19,000 3,200 330 550 1.800 - -
09/21/93 35.19 -0.27 35.46 - - 17.000 2,700 160 410 760 - -
01/28/94 35.19 -0.26 35.45 - - 14,000 1.800 210 390 1600 - -
03/17/94 35.19 195 33.24 - - 17.000 1.600 210 410 1,200 - -
06/16/94 35.19 2.12 33.07 - - 12,000 1,600 180 410 £,200 - -
09/22/94 35.19 2.45 32.74 - - 10,000 1,700 1o 320 580 - -
12/15/94 35.19 3.27 31.92 - - 10.000 1,200 120 280 710 - -
03/30/95 35.19 7.59 27.60 = - 4,600 460 73 160 460 - -
06/20/95 35.19 7.32 27.87 - - 26,000 4,400 450 900 2,400 - -
09/20/95 35.19 7.01 28.08 - - 9,400 610 81 250 800 - -
12/06/95 35.19 457 30.62 - - 1,200 110 12 25 71 34 -
03/21/96 35.19 7.34 27.85 - - 17,000 1.300 160 410 1.300 <100 -
09/06/96 35.19 6.84 28.35 - - 15,000 3,400 <50 460 850 <250 -
£2/19/96 35.19 6.08 29.11 - - 330 9 0.3 0.85 34 <25 -
03/17197 35.19 8.05 27.14 - - 4,600 310 46 1o 310 98 -
06/11/97 35.19 7.14 28.05 - - 420 5 <0.5 33 5.1 <23 -
09/17/97 35.19 6.19 29.00 - - 1400 120 i 3t 84 54 -
12/11/97 35.19 5.93 29.26 - - 210 10 <0.3 0.97 1.6 <25 -
03/12/98 35.19 10.27 24.92 - - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <25 -
06/23/98 35.19 9.89 25.30 - = <50 <05 <03 <03 <5 <25 -
09/01/98 35.19 8.92 26.27 - - 570 24 1.4 8.4 22 24 -
12/30/98 35.19 8.67 26.52 - - <50 4.83 126 <0.5 1.29 167 -
03/31/99 35.19 10.43 24.76 - - 53.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 35.19 9.7 25.44 - - 109 4.43 <0.5 <03 <05 <25 -
06/14199' 35.19 9.75 25.44 - - - . . . N 0 -

9-0076.x1s/4 386405 13 As of 12/04/06



TFabhle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL DI TOC - GW

L DTW:
PATE 0 = ofmisly: B/ £ AR
C-7 (cont)
09/30/99 33.19 £.32 26.87 - - 2,400 282 26.3 120 236 126 -
§2/22/99 3519 7.42 27.77 - . 3,840 162 18. 44.7 853 141 -
03/09/00 35.19 9.62 25.57 - - 13,000 2,700 110 700 1,500 <130 -
06/23/00 35.19 9.53 25.66 0,00 0.00 190" 3.4 <0.50 <0,50 1.6 73 -
09/05/400 3519 .44 26.73 0.00 0.00 4,200° 330 26 120 200 190 -
12/04/00 35.19 803 27.16 0.00 0.00 2.600° 550 <50 73 62 <23 -
$3/08/01 35.19 976 25.43 .00 .00 1,180 39.2 2.41 15.5 308 10.3 -
06/07/01 35,19 980 25.39 0.00 0.00 2.600° 440 14 110 130 56 u
09/13/01 1519 8.58 26.61 0.00 0.80 23.000° 670 <100 150 210 <500 -
12/83/0 35.19 .50 26.69 0.00 0.00 2,400 160 58 42 54 <i0 -
034802 35.19 10.39 2480 8.00 0.00 3,900 380 2 110 160 <20 -
06/19/02 35.19 778 27.41 0.00 0.00 3,600 440 8.5 87 73 <10 -
09/11/02 35.19 941 25.78 0.00 0.00 11,000 1.800 18 360 380 <10 -
1271302 35.19 4.44 30,75 0.00 0.00 6,000 1.100 93 190 190 <10 .
O3 103 35.19 8.29 26.90 0.00 0.00 4,900 940 13 150 160 <23 -
06/10/03 35,19 4.28 30.91 .00 0.00 3,100 500 7 83 77 4 -
19/09/0% 35,19 3.38 31.81 0.00 6.00 3.900 310 9 110 130 5 <50
12:09/03 35.19 6.74 28.45 0.00 0.00 170 0.8 <5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50
03/09/04° 35.19 10,73 24.46 0.00 0.00 80 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 4 <5f)
06/08/04° 3519 £.23 26.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <().3 <0.5 <13 <0.5 6 <50
09/08/04” 35.19 999 25.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5 7 <50
12/06/047 35.19 10.28 24.91 (.00 £.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 7 <50
03/07:05 35.19 11.76 23.43 0.00 0.00 590 9 0.7 4 6 7 <50
06/06/057 35.19 13.31 21.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <().5 6 <50
09/06/05 35.19 11.60 23.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 9 <50
12/05/05 35.19 11.44 2375 .00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 9 <50
03/06/067 35.19 13.80 21.39 0.00 0.00 <5) <{1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50
06/05/067 3519 14.78 20.41 .00 0.00 <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50
09/05/06 35,19 12.38 22.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <03 <0.5 2 <30)
12/04/06 3519 11.84 23.35 0.00 0.00 <%0 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50
C-8
1H14/90 30,68 -12.61 43.29 - - <50 <0.3 <{.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/18/41 10.68 -11.94 42.62 - - <5{ <0.5 <05 <0).3 <(0).5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WELL D/ T0CH i

DATE i gy

C-8 (cont)

09/19/91 30.68 -11.04 41.72 - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 - -
12720091 30.68 -10.30 40.98 - - <50 <().5 <().5 <{1.3 <0,5 - -
03/18/92 30,68 -9.34 40.02 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/92 30.68 -8.34 39.02 - - <50 <{.5 <0.3 <(.5 <{(.5 - --
10/08/92 30.68 -8.00 3R.68 - - <50 <0.5 <{),3 <().5 i1 - -
G1/08/93 30.68 -7.39 38.07 - -~ <30 <0.5 <{.5 <(1.5 <0.3 - -
04/1:4/93 30.68 -5.31 35.99 - - <50 <).5 <Q.5 <0.3 <{).5 - -~
07/16/93 30.68 ~4.64 35.32 - - <50 <0).5 <0.3 <().5 <13 - -~
09/21/93 34,68 062 35.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.8 - -
01/28/94 34.68 -(1L.93 33.61 - - <50 <).5 <(.5 <5 <5 - -
03/17/94 34.68 0.31 34.37 - - <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 - -
06/16/94 34.68 1.32 33.36 P - <50 %5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 - -
(09/22/94 34.68 1.86 32.82 - - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/15/94 34.68 2.32 3236 - - <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/93 34.68 5.44 2924 - - <5(} <0.5 <5 <{}.5 <().5 . -
0620095 34 68 6.34 28.34 - - <50 <().5 <{).5 <{).5 <{}.53 - -
0%/20/95 34.68 5.20 29.48 - - <50 <(L3 <(}.5 <{}.5 <(3.5 o -
12/06/05 34.68 3.76 30,92 - - <50 <{.5 <0).5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/21/96 34.68 A.03 28.65 - P <50 <}).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
D6/21/96 34.68 6,78 27.90 - - <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 --
09/06/96 34,68 5.98 28.70 - - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <05 <0.35 <2.5 --
12/19/96 34.68 4,98 29.70 - - <56 <(.5 <{}.5 <().5 <0.3 <2.5 -
03/17/497 34.68 6,92 27.76 - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <().5 <f).5 <2.5 -
0671197 34.68 587 28.81 - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 <25 --
01797 34.68 5.32 29.36 -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - .
12/11/97 34.68 4.88 29.80 - - - - - - -- - -
03/12/98 3468 8.95 25.73 - - <50 <{.3 <().5 <{0.5 <0.5 2.6 -
06/23/98 34.68 8.38 2630 - - - - - . - - -
49/01H/98 34,68 817 26.51 - o - . -- - - - -
12/30/98 34.68 7.79 26.89 - - - - . - . - .
03/31/99 34.68 832 26.36 - - <50 <().5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.8 -~
06/14/499 34.68 8.65 2603 - - - - - - -- - -
D9/30/69 34.68 7.40 27.28 - - . - - — " - -
12/22/99 34.68 6.48 28.20 - - — - - — - - -
03/09/00 34.68 8.35 26.33 . - <50 <{.5 <0).5 <{.5 I8 <2.5 -

90076 x1sH386493 15 As of 12/04/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakiand, California

WELLAD/ 0 700 GWE

DATE g msl) ) )

C-8 (cont)

86/23/00 34.68 £.49 2619 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - o - - -
09/03/00 34.68 7.7% 26,97 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -~ -
12/04/00 34.68 7.26 27.42 0.00 0.00 ue - wu -- . - -
03/08/01 34.68 8.58 26,10 (.00 0.00 <50.0 <{0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <{(1.500 <2.50 -
06/07/01 3468 8.89 23.79 0.00 (.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - e -
09/13401 34.68 7.87 26.81 0.60 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12713701 34.68 7.52 27.16 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- -
a3/08/02 34.08 9.38 25.30 .00 0.00 <30 <0530 <(}.50 <{}.30 <1.5 <2.5 -
G6/19/02 34.68 9.75 2493 6.0 4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- -~ -
09/11/02 34.68 8.76 2592 0.00 (1,00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -~ - - -
121102 34.68 7.37 27.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
03/11/03 34.68 8.89 23.79 0.60 0.00 <5 <0150 <150 <0.50 <iL.5 <2.3 -
06/10/03 3468 9.40 2528 0.00 (0,00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
09/0%/03 34.68 857 26,11 0.60 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ . -- = -
[2/09/}3 34.68 6.17 28.51 0.60 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -- -
03/09/047 34,68 10.70 23.98 0,00 0.60 <30 <{1.3 <(.3 <45 <).5 <(},5 <50
O6/4R/04 34.08 9.41 25.27 £.00 0,00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
39/68/04 34.68 8.85 2583 0.00 4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - e - o --
12/06/04 34.68 9.62 25.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
03/07/05 34.68 11.33 23.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <(),5 <0.5 <{},3 <50
06/06/05 34.68 11.84 22.84 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY “e -- - - -
09/06/03 34,68 9.77 24 91 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/05/03 34.68 10.52 24.16 .00 0,00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY = - - - -
03/06/06° 34.68 12.13 22.55 0.60 0.00 <30 <().5 <(}.3 <65 <5 <0.5 <5
06/05/06 34.68 13.08 2160 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/05/06 34.68 10,93 23.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/04/06 34.68 10.71 23.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
C-9

08/13/96 -- - 2827 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
(09/06/96 - - 2847 - - <50 <(.5 <13 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/19/96 30.68 1.39 2929 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <23 -
03/17/97 30.68 31 27.57 - - <50 <0.,5 <().5 <f.5 <4}3 <2.5 -
06/11/97 30,68 2.41 28.27 - - <50 <}.5 <(.5 <{1.3 <(.5 <2.5 —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WELL D/ TO

DATE )

C-9 {cont)

00/17/97 30,68 2.05 28.63 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/97 30.68 1.25 29.43 - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 30.68 5,06 25.62 ~ - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/23/98 30.68 4.53 26.15 - - o - - - - - -
094411 /98 30.68 4,30 26.38 - - - - - . - - -
12/30/98 30.68 3.93 26.75 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/99 30.68 5.35 25.33 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12.5 -
06/14/99 30.68 416 26.52 - - - - - - - - o
09/34/99 30.68 3.89 26.79 - - - - - - - - -
12/22/49 30.68 2.99 27 .69 - - - - - - . - -
03/09/00 30.68 4.64 26.04 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.75 <2.5 -
06/23/00 30.68 4.83 25.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/05/00 30,68 3.99 26.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
1 2/04/00 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - -
03/08/01 30.68 493 25.75 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <(,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
06/07/01 30.68 5.18 25.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
00/13/01 30.68 413 26.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/01 10.68 3.91 26.77 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/08/02 10.68 5.68 25.00 0,00 0.00 <50 <01,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
06/19/02 30.68 6.1 24.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/11/02 30.68 4.98 25.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11:02 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/11/03 30.68 6.20 24.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.30 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/10/03 30.68 5.68 25.00 0.0 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
09/09/03 30.68 4.88 25.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . -
12/09/03 30.68 2.46 28.22 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/00/047 30.68 6.82 23.86 0.00 0.00 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
06/08:04 e 0 25.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - .
09/08/04 e e 25.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
12/06/04 e i 24.77 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
03/67/08" e 0 23,18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <50
06/06/05 P e 22.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/06/05 e e 24.58 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/05/15 Lt L 23.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/06/67 10 e 22 44 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <5 <50

90076 x1sH386405 17 As of 12/04/6



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Cakland, California

&

WELLAD/ T

DATE 0

C-9 (cont)

06/05/06 o 0 21.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/05/06 I e 23.49 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - e - - -
12/04/06 - LM 23.72 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
C-10

09/09/03™" - - 17.18 0.00 0.00 <30 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 14 <50
12/09/03 o - 14.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 2 <50
03/09/04 38.37 28.67 9.70 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 <50
06/08:04” 38.37 26.67 .70 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <(15 0.5 <0.5 44 <50
09/08/047 18.37 25.37 13.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0,5 <0).3 2 <50
12/06/04 38.37 25.84 12.53 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 3 <50
03407057 38.38 30.54 7.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <13 0.3 <5 <03 140 <50
06/06/057 38.38 28.76 9.62 .00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 390 <50
09/06/05 38.39 26.81 11.58 .00 0.00 <30 <05 <f.5 <{.5 <(.5 190 <50
12/05/057 38.39 27.51 10.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <03 0.5 <05 67 <50
03/06/06° 3839 3m 7.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <5 280 <50
016/05/467 38.39 2914 925 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0).3 <5 280 <50
09/05/06 38.39 28.01 10.38 .00 0.00 <50 3 3 2 16 63 <50
12/04/06 38.39 27.74 10.65 .00 0.00 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <15 <f).5 93 <50
TRIP BLANK

04/28/89 - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <015 - -
08/08/89 - - - - - <500 <0).5 <0.3 <15 <{.5 - -
08/27/90 -- - - - - <50) <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
11/14/90 - - - s - <50 <1.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
06/18/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/ 19/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.3 <f.3 - -
F2/20/91 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <03 <5 - -
03/18/92 - - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
07714192 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
10/08/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 e --
0108793 - o -- . -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04714793 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

WELLAD/

DATE

TRIP BLANX (cont)

07/46/93 -- -- - - “ <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 . -
09/21/93 e - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <{3.8 - --
{+1/28/94 - - - - - <30 <(0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <().5 - -
03/17/94 - - - - o <560 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <().3 “n -
06/16/94 - -~ - - . <30 <0.5 <(1.5 <{).5 <},5 - -
09/22/94 - - - - - <50 (.5 <03 <.53 <{(}.5 - -
12/15/94 - P - - - <50 <{}.3 <().5 <5 <0.5 w e
03/30/95 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 «<f.3 <(0.5 <0.5 - -
06/20/95 - - - - - <50 <Q.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
097208/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <f),5 -- -
1 2/06/95 o - -~ - - <50 <0.3 <(}.5 <().5 <3 - -
03/21/96 - - wn - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 - . - - . <30 <0.5 <{).5 <35 <0.5 <25 -
09/06/96 -- - - - - <30 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
12/19/96 - - - -- e <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <f),3 <2.5 -
03/87/97 - - - P - <50 <{.5 <15 <(.3 <05 <2.5 -
06/11/97 -- - - - -—- <50 <15 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/17/97 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <{).3 <(0.3 <().5 <25 -
12/11/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <15 <(.5 <2.5 -
03/12/98 - -- - e - <50 <().5 <(0.5 <().5 <{).3 <2.5 e
06/23/98 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0).5 <15 <23 -
00/G1/08 - - . - - <50 <{).5 <{1.5 <0.5 <}.5 <2.5 -
12/30/98 - e -- - - <30 <{3.5 =<0.5 <35 <0.5 <24 -
03/31/99 - e - - - <30 <(.5 <(}.5 <15 <{).5 <2.0 e
06/14/99 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <015 <0.3 <2.5 -~
12722799 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <5 <{).5 <23 e
0672340 ww - - - - <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
09/03/00 - - - - -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(),50 <50 <25 .
12/04/00 - - -- - - <50 <030 <(),50 <{.30 <(.30 <2.5 -
03/08/01 - - - - - <500 <{).500 <().500 <(.500 <1300 <2.50 e
06/07/01 - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5 -
09/13/01 -- - - - - <50 <0.50 <{1,50 <050 (.50 <25 -
QA

i2/13/01 - - - - e <50 <f),50 <0.50 <).50 <i.5 <2.5 =
03/08/02 - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <().50 <.50 <1.5 <25 -

9-0076.x1s#386495 9 As of 12/04/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL D/ L ToeY

DATE S g sy . < illons “fn by

QA (cont)

06/19/02 . - - - - <50 <0.50 «{(.50 (.50 <1.5 <25 -
09/11/02 - - - . . <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <13 <23 o
211140 - . " - - <50 <0.50 <050 0,50 <15 <Q.5 -
63/11/03 - - - - - <5() <0.50 <().50 <(0.50 <15 <25 -
06/10/03” - - - - . <30 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <05 <05 -
09/09/0% - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
12009037 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 <0.5 -
03/00/04 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <A).5 <0.5 -
06/08/04" - - - - - <50) <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/08/04” - a - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
12/06/047 . - - - " <50 <0.5 <0.5. <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0307457 - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/05" - -- - - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/05 - . - - - <50 <15 (0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
12/05/057 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/06” - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
06/05/067 - - - - - <50 <1.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 -
09/05/067 -- - - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 -
12/04/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

90076 xks/4386495 20 As of 12/04/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and iaboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Tap of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

(fi.} = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
{msly = Megan sea level [} = Lithylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTRE = Methyl {ertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbong {ppb) = Parts per billion

*  TOC clevation for C-10 was surveyed on September 26, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland No. 1589,
a cut square in the sidewalk at the mid-return at the west corner of High Street and Foothili Bivd., (Benchmark Elevation = 38.34 fect, NGVD 29).

®%  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Confirmation run.

o

Sample were analyzed past hold-thme, the results should be considered as estimated.

ORC present in well.

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Lahoratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested Fue! quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Well develpoment performed.

ORC removed from well,

TOC has been altered: unable to determine an accurate GWE.

9-0076.x1s/H 386495 21 As of £2/04/06



Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analyticat Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-1

09/17/97
03/82/98
03/31/99
12722/99
03/09/06
00540

C-2

09/17/97
03/12/98
03/31/59
12/22/99
03/09/04
09/05/(0)

C-3

09/17/97
03/12/98
03/31/99
12/22/99
03/09/00
049/05/00

C-4

09/ 7147
03/12/98
03131799
12/22/9%
03/05/60
09/63/00

C-5

03/42/98
03/31/69
03/09/00

§-0076 x1s#386495

t4 8.8 101 104 2.0 11 <10 12

1.7 3.6 171 171 350 3.0 <1.0 6.6
6.5 1.8 99 39 382 2520 0418 .23
.95 2.0 -95 -128 568 0.19 <0.1 t

1.8 2.4 -47 -38 520 0.84 0.54 15

1.74 2.66 105 59 520 0.41 1.6 10

1.3 - 150 - 560 4.7 <1.0 <10
b1 1.1 176 174 420 35 <h0 <1.0
[ 1.6 151 157 456 2100 0.118 19.7
0.6 0.65 90 -84 782 1.0 5.34 5.38
1.0 1.6 -68 =70 450 0.31 <01 0.39
1.31 185 65 44 690 0.34 <10 <1.0
2.1 0.8 59 #7 340 $.012 100 33

28 2.3 165 163 260 0.14 88 32

41 33 101 %9 256 <500" 18.4 72

0.9% 1.4% 69 107 402 0.013 67.7 37.6
3.3 1.6 #1] 97 390 0.12 60 K}

3,79 253 202 203 430 1011 52 40

0.6 0.2 i7) 107 540 3.9 <10 <1.0
1.5 2.6 173 175 550 1.3 <1,0 2.7
1.8 22 170 176 492 1,560" 0191 <10
6.8 5.68 25 14 739 0.87 1.85 39.6
i1 1.9 -13 -39 530 <0,01 <0.1 43
2.22 2.02 03 138 530 <0010 <10 29

1.7 1.9 70 169 210 0.074 69 74

12.8 6.7 92 97 254 <500 16.7 69.7
2.8 3.6 120 118 230 0.39 60 74

22 As of 12/04/06



Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothili Boulevard
Oakland, California

ORP

DATE

C-6

09/17/97 1.5 1.2 -57 48 620 11 <1.0 18
03/12/98 14,1 11.3 173 174 200 011 14 14
03/31/99 9.8 £.4 162 168 534 <500 0.849 453
12/22/99 .02 1.22 -65 <60 614 0.36 0.421 32
03/09/00 5.4 1.6 113 -35 540 0.26 014 24
09/05/00 1.90 2.73 45 31 550 0.18 <1.0 38
C-7

09/17/97 0.6 0.4 126 115 600 48 <1.0 18
03/12/98 2.2 2.1 167 167 460 0,16 <1.0 29
03/31/09 2.0 1.8 137 135 486 <500 0.1 29.4
£2/22/99 1.8 1.5 20 60 400 1.6 .434 6.9
£3/09/00 0.7 23 0 -13 610 2.1 <f.1 5.5
DO/05/00 1.77 1.46 133 46 560 1.8 <1.0 12
C-8

13/12/98 1.0 1.1 171 169 110 0.16 7.4 8.2
03/31/99 1.8 1.5 149 132 264 <500 17 71
03/09/00 2.7 33 141 160 270 0.24 29 15
C-9

13/12/98 2.5 2.5 £ 168 230 0.048 59 38
03/31/99 21 2.3 154 142 236 <500 18 72.7
03/09/00 2.3 3.7 108 138 P90 0.79 100 73
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratary analytical results prior to September 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L}y = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

(ppm) = Parts per mittion

Analyzed in part per billion (ppb).

9-0076.x1s/#386405 23 As of 12/04/06



Table3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard

MW-2 09/05/06 0.00 30.76
MW-3 09/05/06 40.13 9.86 0.00 30.27
MW-4 09/05/06 40.11 13.81 0.00 26.30
MW-§ 09/05/06 39.14 6.16 0.03 33.00%*
MW-6 09/05/06 41.59 14.10 0.00 27.49
MW-7 09/05/06 40.32 11.45 0.00 28.87
MW-8 09/05/06 38.18 12.61 0.00 25.57
MW-9 09/05/06 4125 11.63 0.00 29.62
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaier monitoring data provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing

(fi.y = Feet

DTW = Depth to Water

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

{msl) = Mean sea level

* TOC elevation relative to msh

*+  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

9-0876.x1s/#380493 24 As of 12/04/06



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 18
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:iCaliforniaiformsichevron-SOP-JAN 20006



/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

Py 1

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: (2-4d4- G {inclusive)
City: Dakland CA Sampler: o &
Well ID o Date Monitored: 12 .4 . oG Well Condition: e
Well Diameter 218

Volume Za=002 =004  2°=017  3=038
Total Depth 8 e f Factar {VF} =066 =102  6'= 150 12= 580

Depth to Water i@ - 53’2, fi.
BH7¥

24

= /¢ 53 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g / gal.

A ] . . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ____ﬁ___ﬂ
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Seck {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Ami Removed from Weli gal
Water Removed:,
Product Transferred to:
fr————— e e
Start Time {purge). |0 2 $ Weather Conditions: (" / Ecn
Sample Time/Date:_jo <y [ 12-4.¢ L WaterColor ¢ leey Odor: €S
Purging Flow Ratel j . % gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergiure bL.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P {umhosicm) (Ci (mgiL) (mv)
03¢ L (.96 _les4 o P
(o 4z i¢ /-17 (0% ¢ Lo d X
044 1 Ry iof ] 4./
LABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- } fz xvoavial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(BO15YETEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLEr-Rvan Inc.

s h "

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty # Chevron #38-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 12 .- 4-o0fC (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID c-7 * Date Monitored: __ [ 2.-4.06  Well Condition: __ & . lc
Well Diameter 2 1@ in
Volume 34"= 0.0_2 1= 0.04 2'= Q.17 3'= (.38
Total Depth v efo Factor (VF) =066 5°=402 6= 150 2= 580
Depth to Water 12 4% 1
2447 wr_ - ‘!73 - 4. ig x4 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___2, ; gal.
. . . Time Stanted.___ (2400 hes)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: : Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water! ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______#2~  f
Sugtion Pump _/' Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welt: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transterred Lo

M
MW :

Start Time {purge): 1S & Weather Conditions: [ €
Sampie Time/Date: _/ 2231 19 . 4. o6 WaterColor. & leer Odor: g,
Purging Flow Rate: _; . % gpml. Sediment Description: ‘ ’
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Condugctivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal} pH (umhosicm) (C1 Ry (mgiL) (mv)
} LEY g 3o 647 35X
_jlod, [ & ¢-q9 _ 12 ¢9.¢
L20X 24 Go31 Uy cq.57
LABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- L (. xvoavial| __YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

oo

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: jl-4.-c¢€ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sy
well ID c-> Date Monitored: [ 2. 4. & WellCondiion:___o . Je
Well Diameter 213 in

o Volume 4= 002 =004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth ??f].s s f Factor (VF) 4=086 5'=1.02 g'= 150  12'= 580

#
Depth to Water i £.29 1 )
ni.2 g,g N XL 37 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 ¢ gal.

i R . Time Started:____ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer v Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______é___ﬂ
Suction Pump , Oiher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S — Swimmer | Absorbant Sock (circke one,)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W |
Start Time (purge). {3‘751: Weather Conditions: I / Epns
Sample Time/Date: H8cv | 12.-4-°¢ & water Color: R r> Odor: AV
Purging Flow Rate: _j.. 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ] If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaoime H Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (Cl ¥ (maiL) (v
g4 ge  L.9L _psc ¢S/
144 /L 2.5 jte= c4q.T
¢ 48 ; .3y _LI¢C 9.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- ] Ls x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GI8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

Py

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity #. Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: [2. 4.¢ & (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: S e
Well ID C-ZJ Date Monitored: {2-4.¢6 Well Condition: €& - ]z,
Well Diameter 2/ (3; " in.
=~ Volume ag= 002 1= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 39.43 ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 13.2¢ f _
ng 1 5/ *wWF __ . 7?; C?C/ ?57 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ’; < gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hre)
Disposable Baiier Disposabte Bailer v Depth 1o Producs: fl
Stainiess Steel Baiier Pressure Bailer Depth io Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ft
Suction Pump e Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios U Siammer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong}
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:
W .
. / _ge ;
Start Time (purge): [ 1o N Weather Conditions: € {eeq”
Sample Time/Date: _// % é 1114 - ¢ € waterColor: ¢ [ €eun Odor: W €S
Purging Fiow Rate: _; . 5 gpm. Sediment Description: s
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiuie 0.GC. ORP
(2400 L) (gal) P (ymhosicm) (C/ Fe¥ (mgiL} (V)
i ri{ [0 63 __S9¢ ¢3.C
(12 20 C.72 & 1¥ t4 ¢
2> 3o Lo 25 (3¢ G3.x
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 4 {. xvosvill YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{8U15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

| WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 1L -4 .6 {inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID c-5 Date Monitored: {1 -4 . ¢ {~  Well Condition: . f <
Well Diameter 243 in
eEE—— Voisme 3= Q.02 1"= (.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 4415 # Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth fo Water It
xVF = x2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. R . Time Stared: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth fo Water: ft

RS

Hydrocarbon Thickness: :ﬁ K

Siack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other’ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to
l|____,,'_,,,,___..........._.___-...w»--———-—-——-——-—"“"""_"‘"E
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ] Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? It yes Time: . Volume: gal.
Time Volume” H Conductivity T'hé‘m;zgra%uze D.C. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gdl} P (umhosicm) (CIF) (ma/L) {mv)
. .
=
- LABORATORY INFORMATION —
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- : xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS: Yu o aalw
{
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

1

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Dale: V14, ¢ A {inclusive)
City: OCakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID c-C Date Monitored: | 2 - 4 .o Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter @3! 3 n

et Volume =002  1'-004  2=047  2=0.38
Total Depth 3B R Factor (VF) o066 =102 6'= 150 12'= 580 ‘

Depth to Water 2C. .41 # o
%2 KL k&) 150 3 «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ’ - 2 gal.

. . . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: o Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ol Depth 1o Product: ' #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth e Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [+
Suction Pump ———— Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!
w:
Start Time (purge): € G4 € Weather Conditions: 0 e
Sample Time/Date: & L/ j1-4.04 Water Color > Odor  aq €5
Purging Flow Rate. 7 . 2~ gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) 4 (urhosicm) (Cl B (mgi) (mv)
oG5 < ¢ (87 iZ¢ a s o
A it L 77 TR (g.Y
ey 177 &g _iEC )

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE B (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c ¥ - xveaviall YES HCL UANGASTER  ITPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
i ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

cy e

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 12 . 4.¢ & (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: P
Well ID c-] Date Monitored: | 2. 4. ¢ {-  Well Condition: < fe
Well Diameter 43 in
Te————— Volume 3447= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 = (.38
Total Depth S0 Factor (VF) 4= 086 §=102 6= 1.50  12'= 580
Depthto Water __ 223.%8 fu
27 ‘;( xvr_€ 0 =_4. é)j? %3 case valume= Estimated Purge Volume: i (71 gal.
i . i Time Started: : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: o Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — [epth 1o Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer [Depth to Water; - ft
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness.______ (F  #
Suction Pump v’; Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o;
Start Time (purge): _ © § o) Weather Conditions: v fee
Sample Time/Date: © 3 o ;7. 4. ¢ Water Color 7 ey Odor: ,ff;u.,m st
: ¥ 1
Purging Flow Rate: / _ 1. _gpm. Sediment Description: R
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperajyre D.G. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (c1E4 {mgit) (mv)
Y10 S €91 _jes5t 635
041% e Tty e8¢ G5,
@91 14 2.2 _fef¥ G5 %

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 7/ /. xvoavisl| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

"

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 12-4-¢C {inclusive)
City: Oakiand CA Sampler: Yy
well ID C- 8 Date Monitored: | 2- 4. ¢l Well Condition: o .}i_
Well Diameter 2.4 3 in
e Volume 4= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= .17 3"'=0.38
Total Depth e3¢ Factor (VF) =066 B=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 1367 #
xVF = 3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: gatl.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 1 Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Dispasable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth te Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThiCk”%Si____ﬁ'___ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [N — Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (cirgle one)
Otner: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gat
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
Wf
Stant Time {purge). Weather Conditions!
Sample Time/Date: o Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time! Volume: gal.
Time VOIME ey Cornductivity Temperature DO CORP
(2400 hr.) (gat)’ TPH—_wmhosicm) (C1F) (mg/L) mv)
. s
-
\’&
L
\’\
i LABORATORY iNFORMAT%ON
SAMPLE o {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORAT\GQY ANALYSES
C- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER\\ TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANCL(8260)
i

COMMENTS: WA~ p W

A

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size!




7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0076

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 12 -4, ol (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sy
Well ID C-ﬁ Date Monitored: Y2 . 4.¢ & Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter A3 in
—— Volume 347= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 0.17 3'= 0.38
Total Depth 5.1 ft. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 &= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 2%.72 1
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:____ gal.

) N . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Complefed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: f

e ——— A —r—————

Hydrocarbon Thickness: é;,.;—"....,\ _f

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump " Other: Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [E—— - Skimmer / Absorpant Sack (circle one}
Other: Armt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 10
W
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume - %-i Cc;r;aﬁéﬁ\ri;y“ Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr)) {gat.)" P (umhosicm} ... (CIF) {mail) {mV}
*‘»\'__\
-\”‘,,
T
=TT .
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- T yoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{RO18)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS: "W .ou "N
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




[

/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFacility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: (2.4, o C (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Voo
well ID C-1C Date Monitored: | 2- 4 -l Weill Condition: o . [c
Well Diameter 213 in
— e Valume 3= 002  1'=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth . 2e  H Factor (VF) =066 B'=102 6= 150 12= 5.80
Depth {0 Water [O.6 )/ ft.

/t?fg)/ xVF @~f7

; 3 & 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z o gat.

) . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; ; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer -~ ' Depih to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & fi
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios R — Skimmer 7 Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amnt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
e
Start Time (purge): _ &/ T Weather Conditions:  » leon
Sample Time/Date: 65 4¢C 1 il-4.¢ & Water Color: e Odor v e s~
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P (¢mbosicm) (Cl &Y (mgit) (rav)
ER - . . ;
cf L 3.3 7385 _£91 2.5
82y 7 7l L 7 iﬁ (s 59;
2§27 L& 2 44 Ly (- 4./
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c Y (. xvosvial| YES HOL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL{8260}
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced L.ock: AddReplaced Plug: Siee:




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody

{l)l.ancaster Laboratories

soc. #0904

For Lancastsr Labomﬁg: use only

e : : semple#: 0} ¢ 50 Y SCR#:
Where quality s a schence. . "44 3pp 3T L2
l 2.0 YO 02 Analyses Requested
Facilty #__ SS#9-0076-OML _G-R#386405 Global IDFT0600100339 |  Matrix o L o o
. = = OSUIAte
Site Address4 265 FOOTHILL BLVD., ODAKLAND, CA " = N=HNO:; B =zNaOH
Chevron PM:SS__ ' Lead Consuttant: CAMBRIAGL \ § 8=H,S0. ©O=Other
Consutant/Ofiics: G-R. Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 :i: @ & In 3 ’é\ [ 4 value reporting nesdad
. : 5o £ 15 8 i Must maet lowast detection fimits
Cansuttant Pri. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding (deanna@gﬂnc.com)‘ ;El E S’ g ﬁt} S possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax & 925-551.7808 5 |g g § ? E_“j 8021 MTBE Confirmation
‘ N [ =] [ Q' . .,
Sampler: <Sop AsEMip @ a «é © § § 'é 3 gﬂz 2;9:: h";:zao
Service Order # [JNon SAR: g <iz g o § g :E i ;
e = = ol E g |0 5 B;J : |z |3 R \ CiRun___ oxy s on highest hit
. . Date . =W = f
Sample identification Coliected | Collected §ls|3|E [BlejeiE|E B )8 U [1Ren ____oxysonailhits
(A — - W v 2iv]v Comments /| Remarks
et [M-4-of] lo3 s ¢l v
c-% {120 clav o
C-3% o oo N L v
C-4 1136 {1v” v
<-6 1ol 1 1e-” il
1 R T v 7
C-lo. \ o8¢0 | ¥ T 1elv7 7
by: Date Tims | Receiyed by Date Tims
Tummaround/ Time Requested {TAT) {please dircle) -4 o4 . . /! Z/‘f/"" /326
4 : . 72 hour 48 hour Ralnaut ; ' - Da Time | Received by: a 1 Time
5 4 day sy . ;z/qz,g 530  Fecll X 13(& 53¢
Data Package Options (pisass circls if required) Relinquished by: Date | Time ﬂ_ﬁimjfgy—»—n—w“""”“ _________  Date, | Time
€ Summary Type | —Ful Refinquished by Commercial Carrier. Received by: 7 ey Dpte, | Time
Type VI (Raw Dats} (] Goell Daliverable not need Binau ; : eosived by: g Sl A"
WIP (RWQCB) EOF/EDD | 05 BtiEx Other % it ,éﬁ o0
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt Ze 2 L i Custody Séd(s W ( Yes ) No

{ancaster Laboratories, Inc,, 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 856-2300
Copins: wmta and ysllow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be mtained by the client.

3450 Rev. 7130101




4‘ ‘[288?5{3%@5 Analysis Report

2425 Now Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 S7I7-B56-2300 Fax:717-656-681 - www.lancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1016564. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
05, 2006. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-061204 NA Water 4930035
C-1-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930036
C-2-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930037
C-3-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930038
C-4-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930039
C-6-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930040
C-7-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930041
C-10-W-061204 Grab  Water 4930042
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



| ancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-556-2300 Fox:717-656-2681+ wwwilancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4930035

QA-T-061204 NA
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495

4265 Foothill-0Oakland

Collected:12/04/2006

Submitted: 12/05/2006 10:10

Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01

Discard: 01/15/2007

QROKL

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CatT
No.
01728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does

Water

GRD

TO600100339% QA

As Received

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canycn RA L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTRE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
71-43-2 H.b.
10B-88-3 N.D.
100~-41~4 N.D.
1330-20-7 W.D.

state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asso

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTEE Dy 8260B
GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOR Water Frep

oo o o a
;Mo oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPE GRO SW-846 801BE
mod

SW-846 B8260B

SW~846 5030B

SW-846 5O20B

Trial#
1

[

Analysis

pDate and Time
1&:

12/06/2006

12/08/2006
12/06/2006
12/08/2006

Piease refer to the Quality
ciated samples.

22

18:
134

22

:34

38

L ancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factoxr
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/i 1
ug/l 1
ua/l 1
Diiution
Analyst Factoxr

Martha L Seidel

Kelly E Brickley
Martha L Seidel
Kelly E Brickley

3

1
i
1



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:71

7-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4330036
C-1-W-061204 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386455 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO600100339 C-1
Collected:12/04/2006 10:55 by JA Account Number: 10804
cubmitted: 12/05/2006 14:10 Chevron
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 01/15/2007 San kamon CA 94583
OKLC1
ks Received
CAT Ag Recveived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
: Limit
§1728 TEE-GRC - Waters n.&. 270, 50. ug/1 b3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTRE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
08067  BTEX, MPBE, EYTOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexy 1634-04-4 250. 0.5 ug/l 1
(5401 Benzene 7i-43-2 0.3 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 dylene (Total) 1330-20-7 §.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of Califernia Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratcry Chreonicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
C1728 TPHE-GRO - Waters TPE GRC SW-846 BO15E 1 12/06/7/2006 18:5%2 Martha L Seidel 1
mod
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETCH SW-B&6 B260E 1 12/13/2006 00:27 Kelly E Brickley i
03l14¢€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/06/2006 18:59% Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E i 12/13/2006 D0:27 Kelly E Brickley 1



Lancaster )
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4930037
C-2-W-061204 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO60010033% C-2
Collected:12/04/2006 12:20 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/05/2006 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon RG L4310
Discard: 01/15/2007 San Ramon CA 824583
OKLC2
As Received
CAT bs Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, g,500. 500, ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TEH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents gluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
cis87 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ua/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 94. 1. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,B00. 10. ug/ i 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 6. 1. ug/l s
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41+4 i40. 1. ug/l
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 24 . i ug/l 2
State of California Lab Certification No. 2316
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted., FPlease refer to the Quality
Centrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs TFH GRD SW-846 801BE 1 12/06/2006 19:41 Martha L Seidel 10
med
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-64€ E260B 1 12/13/2006 00:51 Kelly E Brickley 2
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH aW-g46 BE60E 1 12/13/2006 061:1 Kelly E Brickley 20
01146 GC VOA Water Frep oW-846 H030E 1 iz/06/2006 19:41 Martha L Seidel 10
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-846 5030 1 12/13/2006 00:51 Kelly E Brickley s
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-G4€ HO30E 2z 12/13/2006 C1:14 Kelly E Brickley 20



4

L ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.jancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4930038
C-3-W-061204 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TO600100339 C-3
Collected:12/04/2006 08:00 by JA Account Number: 10804
gubmitted: 12/05/2006 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94582
QKLC3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
cl1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.E. N.I, 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasaline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane; TPH-GRC range
start time.
QE0E7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Q1587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/t k3
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer toc the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CART Analysis Pilution
] Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TFH GRO SW-846 BOIDE 1 1Z2/06/2006 18:20 Martha L Seidel 1
mod
Q6067 BTEY, MTBE, ETOH SW-84€6 E260F 1 12/13/2006 01:37 Kelly E Brickley 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 EO30E 1 12/06/2006 13:20 Martha L Seidel 1
0ilez GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 1 12/13/2006 01:3%7 Kelly & Brickley 1



Lancaster ]
(I Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17E056-425 * 717-656-2300 Fax:717-6568-2681¢ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
l,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. W 4930039
C-4-W-061204 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 38643535 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TOE00100339% C-4
Collected:12/04/2006 11:36 by JA Account Number: 10804
gubmitted: 12/05/2006 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
OKLC4
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
Ko. bnalysis Name CAS Nunber Result Fetection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Watexrs L& 13,000, 500. ug/i iQ
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 EBthanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/1 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100. 3. ug/1
05401 Benzene 71-42-2 1,800. 25. ug/1 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 40. 3. ug/l 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 150. 3. ug/l
06310 Zylene {Total] 1330-20-7 29. 3. ug/i 5
state of Califcrnia Lab certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QO performance data apd associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRC - Waters TPE GRC SW-846 E0ISGE i 12/06/2006 20:02 Marths L Seidel ic
mod
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE SW-846 BLZ60E i 12/13/2006 02:01 Kelly E Brickley 5
06067 BTEY, MTRE, ETGH SW-846 B260R 1 12/13/2006 20:20 Kelly E Brickley 50
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-Bp46 LOZOB i 12/06/2006 20:02 Martha L Seidel ie
01163 GC/ME VO Water Prep SW-EB46 30308 1 12/13/2006 02:01 Kelly E Brickley 5
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B4E S030B Z 12/13/2006 20:30 Kelly E Brickley 5¢



4

L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Hokand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4930040

C-6-W-061204 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Dakland TO600160339 C-6
Colliected:12/04/2006 10:12 by JA Account Number:
Submitted: 12/05/2006 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01
Discard: 01/15/2007 San Ramon CAR 94583
QKLC6
A5 Received
CAT Ag Received Method
¥o Analysis Name CaS Number Result Letection
Limit
01728  TPH-GRU - Waters n.a. nN.D, 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCOH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 H.D. 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluens 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 160~41-42 N.D. 0.3
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20+7 ¥.D, 0.5
grate of California Lab Certification No. 211&
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. DPlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trizi¥# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 B015B 3 12/05/2008 19:48
mod
0E067 BETEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZ6UE 1 12/13/2006 02:47
Gli4c GC VOB Water Prep SW-g46 50308 z 12/05/2006 19:48
011632 GC/ME VoA Water Prep SW-B4E SG30E 1 12/13/2006 02:47

2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

§001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Diluticon

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 i

ug/l 1

Diiution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 1
Kelly E Brickley 1
Martha L Seidel 1

Kelly E Brickley

p
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Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2406 < T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

pancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4930041
C-7-W-061204 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-oOakland TO600100338 C-7
Collected:12/04/2006 095:30 by JA Account Number: 109804
Submitted: 12/05/2006 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/15/2007 San Ramon CA 34583
QKLC7
2s Recelived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TEH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or ather
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& in-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
a60E"7 BTEY, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ua/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. t.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylibenzene 100-43-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
pg3ic  Xylene (Total) 133G6-20-7 X.p 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
All OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Fleass refer tc the Quality
Contrel Summary for cverall QC perfcrmance datz and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis Lilution
No. Anaiysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-8546 B8015E 1 12/06/2006 20:09 Martha L Seidel 1
mexd
06067 BTEY, MTBE, ETOE SW-B46 B260B 1 12/13/2006 03:13 Kelly B Brickley 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-B46 S030E 1 12/05/2006 20:02 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 12/13/2006 02:11 Kelly E Brickley 1
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| ancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-10-W~-061204 Grab
Facility# 90076 Job# 386485

4265 Foothill-Oakland

Collected:12/04/2006 08:40

Submitted: 12/05/2006 10:10
Reported: 12/15/2006 at 12:01
Discard: 01/15/2007

OKC1G

06067

01587
02010
05401
05467
05415
06310

Analysis Kame

TPH-GRO ~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does

by J

WW

Water

T060010033% C-10

A

CAS Number

n.a.

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

stare of Califcrnia Lab Certification Ho. 211€

€4

-17-5

1634-04-4
71-43~2
108~88-3
100-41-4

133

3G-20-7

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted,

Analysis HName
TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
GC VoL Water Prep
GC/ME VOA Water Prep

Z 7=
ol wille o)

4930042

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

55 Recelved
Result

N.D.

not include MTBE or other
{n-hexane} TPH-GRC range

}®.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

SC.

f= TR T I o o= R
[T P T T B R )

Laboratory Chreonicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 BULISE

mod

SW~846
SW-B4¢%
SW- 646

B2&60E
S030B
50308

Trial#

A

Analysis

Date and Time
130

1270572006

12/13/2006

Please refer to the Quality

control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

20

Q3

12/05/2008 20

12/13/72006

03

134
130

134

.656-2681> wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]

10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
vg/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Martha L Seidel

Kelly E Brickley
Martha L Seidel
Kelly E Brickley

)3

1
i
1



4‘ Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollznd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 17605242

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 12/15/06 at 12:01 FM

Matrix QC may not be reported i
submitted. In these sitpations,
2 batch level, a LCS/LCED was performed,

method.

Analysis Name

satch number: 06232A54B
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: 068339A54A
TPH-GRO - Waters

satch number: DO63463AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DOE3474RA
Benzene

Batch number: Z063423AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total}

Unspiked (UNSPK}

Background (BKG) = the sample used in coniunction with the duplicate
HE MSD ME/M5D RPD
Analygig Name SREC %REC Limits PD MAX
Batch number: 06322AB4E Sample number{s]: 4930035-4930032 UNSPK: P223417
TPH-GRC - Waters 132 63-1%4
Batch number: DER3SALLA Sample number (s} :
TPH-GRO - Waters 120 €3-154
gatch number: DOB34E2AR gample number{s): 4930026-4930042 UNSPK: P93ZERS
Ethanol 107 80 34-361 18 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether a7 Q3 65-127 4 30
Benzene 100 a5 §3-128 3] 30
Toluene g8 SE 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene o3t 232 B2-128 5 30
Xylene {(Total) 8¢ a5 £2-130 4 30

*. Outside of specification

Group Number:

f site-specific QC samples were not

1016564

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
unless otherwise specified in the

E + 717-656-2300 Fax 717-856-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample
§.D.

Sample
N.D.

Sample

mEE2 AR
DoUuooe

Sample

Sampie

i A
[wRwl il

Blank Report LCS
MCL Units SREC
numbey (8) : 4930035-4930038
50. ug/1 ile
number {8): 4930040-4930042
50. ug/l 123
number (s): 4530036-4530042
50. ug/l 147
0.8 ug/l 39
0.5 ug/1 95
0.5 ua/l 3
¢.5 ug/l 2]
0.5 ug/1 94
number{s): 4930032
0.5 ug/l 106
number (8} : 4930035
0.5 ua/l 93
0.5 ug/l g9
G.5 ug/l 102
0.5 ug/1 101
4.5 ug/1 103

LESD
%REC

11€

114

.05 /LCSD
Limits

70-130

T0-130

35-168
73-118
a5-117
85-115
82-11%
83-113

85-117

73-119
85-117
85-115%
§2-119
§3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in cenjunction with the matrix spike

U)TMH%ﬁﬁmomoﬂmmémammmmmumﬂ%ﬂhmﬁwﬁmwﬁmLOQ
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

BE@
Cong

4530040-4930042 UNSPK: PI2B965

DUP
cong

Page 1 of 3
EPD RED Max
2 30
g 349
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max



4‘ Lancaster.
V| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1016564
Reported: 12/15/06 at 12:01 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Comtrol
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjuncticn with the duplicate
M3 MED MS/MSD RPD BKG LUr DUP Bup RPP
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cong RED Max
Batch number: D063474AA Sample numbey (s): 493003% UNSPX: PS33003
Benzene 107 104 83-128 3 K1Y
Batch number: Z0B3423AA sample number{s): 493C03%5 UNSPK: P30403
Merhyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 100 69-127 3 30
Benzene (2} {2} 83-128 [ 30
Toluene (2) (2) 83-127 [3 30
Ethylbenzene 20 73* EZ2~128 5 ElY
Xylene (Total) {2} {23 82-130 & 30

Surrogate Quality Control

gurrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QOC window are conf irmed
uniess attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 06332A54B
Triflucrotoluene-~F

49300235 97
4930036 102
4930037 108
4930038 25
4930038 117
Rlank 102
LCE 108
LCSD 106

ME 10¢&
Laimits: £3-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06339A54A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4930040 G2
4930041 23
4330042 97
Blank G4

LCE igz2
LCSD 101

M8 101
Limits: £3-135

Analyeis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO63463ARA
Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dBb

4930036 o2 9z 94 98

*~ Owtside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

4-Bromoflucrobenzene



L ancaster i
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 71 7.858-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Mame: Chevron Group Number: 1016564
Reported: 12/15/06 at 12:01 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
4930037 94 Se S6 i0¢
4930038 g2 23 a3 86
4830032 91 82 95 ag
4930040 94 G4 G4 88
4530041 483 95 LS o7
4930042 93 a1 o4 96
Blank 93 o0 23 G6
LCE 93 21 92 896
ME az g5 g2 R
MSD 92 a3 9z e
Limits: 80-116 77-3113 8(-113 Fe-113
hnalysis Name: 8260 Master Scan {(water)
Bateh number: DO63474AA
Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorocethane-dd Toluene-ds 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
Blank 89 95 896 160
LCS 101 o8 87 104
M5 27 96 9% 102
MSD 99 86 87 108
Limits: 80-116 77-113 g0-113 78-113
hnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batah number: Z063423RA
Dibromoflucronethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-48 z-8Bromoflucrobenzene
4920035 108 94 103 98
Blank 107 93 102 e7
LCE 107 o4 103 103
ME 16% G4 163 103
MED 105 a4 104 102
Limits: g0-11e FTT+1343 80-113 78-112

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
1§
umhosicm
C

Cal
meqg
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

mooOm>

T2 e

U
XYz

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgramy{s) i
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter{s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one miliigram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liguids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture,

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TiCs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

‘S5 wzZEMmMo

+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Dupilicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

Analytical test resulis for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet ail requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regar

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writien approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY -
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY |
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED

In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitied.
S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LJEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NG EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL

DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EFTHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancasier Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confi

icting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitied by client.



